

No. 04-698

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN SCHAFFER, A MINOR, BY HIS PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, JOCELYN AND MARTIN SCHAFFER, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JERRY WEAST, SUPERINTENDENT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VARIOUS AUTISM ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BETH T. SIGALL
THE LAW OFFICE OF BETH T.
SIGALL, PLLC
969 North Potomac Street
Arlington, VA 22205-1649
(571) 215-3435

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
(*Counsel of Record*)
CHARLES T. KOTUBY, JR.
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amici Curiae
THOMAS F. URBAN II
LAW FIRM OF THOMAS F.
URBAN II, PLLC
2867 S. Abingdon Street
Arlington, VA 22206
(703) 861-5235

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Parents for Autistic Children's
Education (PACE™)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT, ITS SPECIFIC GOALS, AS WELL AS BASIC CONSIDERATIONS OF POLICY, CONVENIENCE, AND FAIRNESS, ALL COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN IEP PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE PLACED ON THE SCHOOL SYSTEM	6
II. THE SPECIAL CHALLENGES OF PARENTING A CHILD WITH AUTISM HELP TO DEMONSTRATE WHY SCHOOLS, NOT PARENTS, SHOULD BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN IEP DISPUTES	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'l. Conservation v. EPA,</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	7, 10, 12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	9
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85 (1965)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal. v. Constr.</i> <i>Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	12
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>J.H. v. Henrico County Sch. Bd.</i> , 326 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Jaynes v. Newport News Sch. Bd.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist LEXIS 21684 (E.D. Va. Sept. 7, 2000)	18-19
<i>Lascari v. Bd. of Ed. of Ramapo-Indian Hills Reg'l</i> <i>High Sch. Dist.</i> , 560 A.2d 1180 (N.J. 1989).....	8
<i>Lawyer v. Chesterfield County Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3:92CV760, 1 Early Childhood L. Policy Rep. 297 (E.D. Va. May 24, 1993).....	19
<i>Mills v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	10
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 and 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....	10
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	13
<i>In re Regional Rail Reorganization Proceedings</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1061 (Special Court 1976)	13, 14
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 253 (1957)	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
Statutes, Regulations and Congressional Materials	
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)	1, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f).....	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.344.....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.501	1, 11, 12, 14
34 C.F.R. § 300.503	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.504.....	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.505	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.507	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.508	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.509	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.510	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.511	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.512	1
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-664, 94th Cong., (1975).....	8
S. Rep. No. 94-168, <i>reprinted in</i>	
1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1425	9, 10
<i>The Autism Epidemic—Is the NIH and CDC Response Adequate: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Government Reform, 107th Cong.</i>	
(Apr. 18, 2002)	20
150 Cong. Rec. H2596 (daily ed. May 5, 2004) (statement of Rep. Murphy).....	22-23
Other Legal Authorities	
<i>Auton v. Attorney General of British Columbia,</i>	
[2002] B.C.J. No. 2258, 2002 BC. C. LEXIS 4799	
(B.C. Ct. App. Oct. 9, 2002).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
David M. Engel, <i>Law, Culture, and Children With Disabilities: Educational Rights and the Construction of Difference</i> , 1991 Duke L.J. 166	8, 12, 23
Bruce L. Hay, <i>Allocating the Burden of Proof</i> , 72 Ind. L.J. 651 (1997)	7
2 J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1999) ..	6, 7, 13
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2486	7
Other Authorities	
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	15
Robert Bazell, <i>Parents Push for Autism Cure; Doctors Credit Parents for Making Research a Priority</i> , MSNBC, Feb. 23, 2005, at http://www.msnc.msn.com/id/7012176/	17
Benedict Carey, <i>Autism Therapies Still a Mystery, But Parents Take Leap of Faith</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 27, 2004	16
Victoria Clayton, <i>Coping with Autism; Families Connect and Deal with the Diagnosis</i> , MSNBC, Feb. 24, 2005, at http://www.msnc.msn.com/id/698852/	23
M. Dowling & L. Dolan, <i>Families with Children with Disabilities—Inequalities and the Social Model</i> , 16(1) Disability & Society 21 (2001).....	22
P.A. Filipek <i>et al.</i> , <i>Practice Parameter: Screening and Diagnosis of Autism, Report of the Quality Standards Subcomm. of the Am. Academy of Neurology and the Child Neurology Society</i> , 55 Neurology 468 (2000)	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
Gina Green, <i>Early Behavioral Intervention for Autism</i> , in <i>Behavioral Intervention for Young Children With Autism: A Manual for Parents and Professionals</i> 39 (C. Maurice ed., 1996)	18
Gina Greene, <i>Evaluating Claims About Treatments for Autism</i> , in <i>Behavioral Intervention for Young Children With Autism: A Manual for Parents and Professionals</i> (C. Maurice ed., 1996)	16
Stanley I. Greenspan, M.D., <i>The Affect Diathesis Hypothesis: The Role of Emotions in the Core Deficit in Autism and in the Development of Intelligence and Social Skills</i> , 5(1) J. of Developmental and Learning Disorders 1 (2001)	22
Jane Gross, <i>For Siblings of the Autistic, A Burdened Youth</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 10, 2004.....	22
Lynn M. Hamilton, <i>Facing Autism</i> (2000)	19
Sue Herera, <i>Demand Soars For Autism-Related Schools, Services</i> , CNBC, Feb. 25, 2005, at http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/7013436/	19
Sue Herera, <i>Parents of Autistic Kids Battle For Medical Coverage</i> , CNBC, Feb. 23, 2005, at http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/7012824/	19
J.W. Jacobson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost-Benefit Estimates for Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention for Young Children with Autism</i> , 13 Behavioral Interventions 201 (1998)	24
Stephen C. Luce & Kathleen Dyer, <i>Parents' Questions, Parents' Voices</i> , in <i>Behavioral Intervention for Young Children With Autism: A Manual for Parents and Professionals</i> 352 (1996)	20
David S. Mandell, Sc.D. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Race Differences in the Age at Diagnosis Among Medicaid-Eligible Children With Autism</i> , 41 J. Am. Acad. Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 1447 (Dec. 2002)	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
Alison McCook, <i>Autism Diagnosis Comes Later For Blacks Than Whites</i> , Reuters, Nov. 13, 2002	20
Douglas Moes, <i>Parent Education and Parenting Stress</i> , in <i>Teaching Children With Autism</i> 80 (R. Koegel & L.K. Koegel eds., 1995).....	17, 22
The National Autistic Society, <i>Ignored or Ineligible? The Reality for Adults with Autistic Spectrum Disorders</i> (2001)	23
National Institute of Mental Health, National Institutes of Health, Brochure No. 04-5511, <i>Autism Spectrum Disorders (Pervasive Developmental Disorders)</i> (2004), at http://www.nimh.nih.gov/publicat/autism.cfm	15, 18
John O'Neil, <i>Slow-Motion Miracle: One Boy's Journey Out of Autism's Grasp</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 29, 2004.....	18, 21, 22, 23
President's Commission on Excellence in Special Education, <i>A New Era: Revitalizing Special Education for Children and Their Families</i> (2002).....	5, 15, 21
Press Release, <i>Income Stable, Poverty Up, Numbers of Americans With and Without Health Insurance Rise</i> , Census Bureau Reports, U.S. Census Bureau CB04-144 (Aug. 26, 2004).....	19
Singer & Butler, <i>The Education for All Handicapped Children Act: Schools as Agents of Social Reform</i> , 57 Harv. Educ. Rev. 125 (1987).....	12
Kenneth E. Towbin, <i>Autism Spectrum Disorders, in When Your Child Has a Disability</i> (Mark L. Batshaw, M.D. ed., 2001)	16, 17, 18, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Report to the Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Subcommittee on Human Rights and Wellness, Committee on Government Reform, House of Representatives: Special Education, Children with Autism</i> , GAO-05-220 (Jan. 2005).....	1-2
Jane Weaver, <i>Inside the Treatment Maze—No Single Approach is Best for Every Child</i> , MSNBC, Feb. 23, 2005, at http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/6948119/	21
Bob Wright, <i>I Want My Grandson Back</i> , The Today Show, Feb. 25, 2005, at http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/7024923/	16, 17
